

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

CASE NO. 2023-IA-00282-SCT

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION

Defendant-Appellant

v.

BARNEY LEE FARRAR

Plaintiff-Appellee

INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF LAFAYETTE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

NO. L20-333

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

J. CAL MAYO, JR. (MB NO.8492)

KATE M. EMBRY (MB NO. 102731)

MAYO MALLETT PLLC

2094 Old Taylor Road, Suite 200

Oxford, Mississippi 38655

Telephone: (662) 236-0055

Facsimile: (662) 236-0035

cmayo@mayomallette.com

kembry@mayomallette.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Due Process	3
A. The Mississippi Constitution requires state action for due process violations under Section 14	3
B. The NCAA is not a state actor	5
1. The State and the University did not delegate state powers to the NCAA	6
2. The University and the NCAA did not act jointly	8
C. Mississippi does not provide a general private right of action against the state for money damages for a violation of the Mississippi Constitution	13
II. Malicious Interference with Prospective Business Relations	14
Conclusion.....	18
Certificate of Service	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	8-9
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tenn. Sec. Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	6-7
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Ark. Tech Univ. v. NCAA</i> , No. 4:17-cv-00493, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86123 (E.D. Ark. May 23, 2018)	5
<i>Broadband Voice v. Jefferson Co.</i> , 348 So.3d 305 (Miss. 2022)	17
<i>Brown v. Blue Cane Cowart Tipppo Water Ass’n</i> , 309 So. 3d 478 (Miss. Ct. App. 2019)	3, 5
<i>City of Jackson v. Sutton</i> , 797 So. 2d 977 (Miss. 2001)	13
<i>Cohane v. NCAA</i> , 215 Fed. App’x 13 (2nd Cir. 2007)	8-9
<i>Cohane v. NCAA</i> , 612 Fed. Appx. 41 (2nd Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Collier v. NCAA</i> , 783 F. Supp. 1576 (D. R.I. 1992)	5
<i>Devillier v. Texas</i> , 144 S. Ct. 938 (2024)	13
<i>Diamondhead Country Club & Prop. Owners Ass’n v. Montjoy</i> , 820 So. 2d 676 (Miss. Ct. App. 2000)	3, 5
<i>Dorman v. Trustmark Nat’l Bank</i> , 281 So. 3d 1016 (Miss. Ct. App. 2019)	15
<i>Evanish v. Berry</i> , 536 So.2d 7 (Miss. 1988)	4
<i>Flood v. NCAA</i> , No. 1:15-cv-890, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134016 (M.D. Penn. Aug. 26, 2015)	5
<i>HeartSouth, PLLC v. Boyd</i> , 865 So. 2d 1095 (Miss. 2003)	4
<i>Matthews v. NCAA</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (E.D. Wash. 1999)	5
<i>Miller v. NCAA</i> , 10 F.3d 633 (9 th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Minor v. Miss. Dep’t Pub. Safety</i> , 3:19cv155, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66130 (N.D. Miss. Apr. 15, 2020)	13

<i>Miss. High Sch. Activities Ass’n v. Coleman</i> , 631 So.2d 768 (Miss. 1994).....	5-7
<i>Miss. Power Co. v. Goudy</i> , 459 So. 2d 257 (Miss. 1984).....	4
<i>NCAA v. Gillard</i> , 352 So. 2d 1072 (Miss. 1977).....	4
<i>Palmer v. Biloxi Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 564 So.2d 1346 (Miss. 1990)	13, 15
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	18
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 594 So. 2d 606 (Miss. 1992).....	17
<i>Richardson v. Grand Casinos of Miss., Inc.-Gulfport, LLC</i> , 953 So.2d 1146 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006)	15
<i>Rotenberry v. Hooker</i> , 864 S. 2d 266 (Miss. 2003)	4
<i>Spirit Lake Sioux Tribe of Indians v. NCAA</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199405 (D. N.D. May 1, 2012)	5
<i>Stringer v. Lowe</i> , 955 So. 2d 381 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006).....	5
<i>Tarkanian v. NCAA</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988)	5-7, 9
<i>Tunica Co. v. Town of Tunica</i> , 227 So 3d 1007 (Miss. 2017)	4
<i>Univ. of Miss. Med. Ctr. v. Oliver</i> , 235 So.3d 75 (Miss. 2017)	14
<i>Wong v. Stripling</i> , 700 So. 2d 296 (Miss. 1997).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6
MISS. CODE ANN. § 11-46-5(2).....	14
MISS. CODE ANN. § 11-46-7(2).....	14
MISS. CODE ANN. § 37-3-301	7
Miss. Const. Art. 3, Section 14.....	4
